Lot 4: Based on simplified methodology using roll rate transition matrices

Interbank lending and securities: Based on market standards or estimated using a simplified methodology: PD via the

CDS and LGD curve at 60% or 80% depending on debt type

Lot 5: simplified method of provisioning

 Hedge accounting (phase 3)

The possibilities offered by IFRS 9 in terms of hedge accounting do not call into question the treatment used up until

now. RCI Banque will keep its method of hedge accounting (see P-Derivatives and hedge accounting) macro-hedging

and associated documentation for those macro-hedging transactions.

1 These are transition rates between brackets of unpaid amounts.

RCI Banque group – Consolidated Financial Statements 31 December 2018

 - 18 -

 IAS 39 to IFRS 9 transition table

IFRS 7 requires a reconciliation for each category of financial assets valued in accordance with IAS 39 at the financial

year-end (31/12/2017), with the new rules on opening the new financial year in accordance with IFRS 9 (01/01/2018).

 Opening

under IAS 39

Reclassificati

on

Revaluation

under IFRS 9

Opening

under IFRS 9

Asset available-for-sale  1 287 -1 287 0 0

Securities measured at fair value through OCI 0 1 080 -1 1 079

UCITS at fair value through P&L 0 179 0 179

Non consolidated holdings at fair value through P&L 0 27 0 27

Sight and term cash and balances at central banks, net  1 303 0 0 1 303

Credit institution outstandings, net  1 124 0 -1 1 123

Loans and advances to customers 43 430 0 -121 43 308

Other debtors 1 009 0 0 1 009

Revaluation of provisions for irrevocable commitments given and

provisions for financial guarantees given
0 0 -6 -6

TOTAL 48 151 0 -128 48 023

Impact from the associated tax   39

IFRS 9 impact in reserves (First time application)   -89

Reclassifications of category:

The table therefore shows the reclassification of UCITSs at fair value through P&L as specified previously. Holdings

are now measured at fair value through P&L.

Revaluation under IFRS 9:

Revaluation under IFRS 9 is related solely to the new IFRS 9 provisioning model. IFRS 9 moves from provisioning

based on actual credit losses to a forward-looking provisioning model based on expected credit losses.

The impact attributable to first time application of IFRS 9 amounts to -128 million euros excluding deferred tax. The